documents generated by Contractor in connection with this Agreement shall become the 
property of the City, as set forth below.   

3. Compensation. Upon completion of all Services, the City shall pay Contractor for all fees and 

expenses for all Services herein provided in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Forty-Nine 
Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars ($149,987.00). Contractor shall submit an 
invoice to the City upon the completion of all Services.  The invoice shall be sent to: 
public.works@bloomington.in.gov or to Public Works Department, 401 N. Morton Street, 
Suite 120, Bloomington, IN 47404. Invoices may be sent via first class mail postage prepaid